A | Anoka County
‘ | COUNTY ADMINISTRATION n“nkaﬂo“n‘tw

| N ., .
| Information Technology

April 29, 2025

Dear Connect Anoka County Entity,

Enclosed is the final 5-year renewal on the current Agreement with the County of Anoka to
continue to participate in Connect Anoka County through August 17, 2030.

Please review the agreement, confirm the sites and connectivity listed in Attachment A, review
and update as necessary the contact information and return the signed agreement and any
updates to the contacts by June 15, 2025. Anoka County will complete the agreement and
return a copy to you.

Return all documents to:
Anoka County IT

2100 3 Ave Suite 330
Anoka, MN 55303

Any questions, please contact connectanokacounty@anokacountymn.gov.

Thank you for your continued support of this program.

Sincerely,

Vijay Naravane Carl Erickson

Chief Information Officer Assistant Anoka County Attorney
763-324-4102 763-324-5514
Vijay.naravane@anokacountymn.gov carl.erickson@anokacountymn.gov
Attachments

Respectful, Innovative, Fiscally Responsible

Government Center A 2100 3 Avenue A Anoka, MN 55303-5029 A  www.anokacountymn.gov



Anoka County Contract C0000905C

AMENDMENT NO. 3
To Connectivity Services Agreement
With Community Anchor Institution(s)
For Broadband Services
At Co-Location Service Site(s)

THIS AMENDMENT is made this 17th day of August, 2025, the date of the signature of
the parties notwithstanding, by and between the County of Anoka, a political subdivision of the
State of Minnesota, 2100 Third Avenue, Anoka, Minnesota 55303, hereinafter referred o as the
“County,” and the City of St. Francis, 3750 Bridge St NW, St. Francis, MN 55070 hereinafter
referred to as the “Entity.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the County wishes to amend its Agreement with the Entity for Connectivity
Services on the ConnectAnokaCounty Network dated January 11, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was previously amended on August 16, 2015, to provide for
continued services until August 16, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph Xil. MODIFICATIONS of said Agreement provides that any
material alterations, modifications or variations of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid and
enforceable only when they have been reduced to writing as an amendment and signed by the
parties.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter stated or
contained in the Agreement, the parties do hereby agree as follows:

1. The parties agree to change Paragraph VI. TERM, as follows:

A. This Agreement will be for a period commencing on the date of signing by both
parties, and continuing until August 16, 2030 (Initial Term), with up to a total of three (3) renewal
periods of additional five (5) years terms (Renewal Terms) upon written amendment. Both parties
shall provide written notice of intent to renew this agreement not less than one hundred eighty
days (180) before the end of the Initial Term or Renewal Term. For purposes of this agreement,
written notices shall be sent to the addresses of each of the Parties as indicated above. Upon
the termination or expiration of this Agreement, the County shall have no further obligation to
provide Services and no further liability fo Entity. Upon termination or expiration of this agreement,
ZAYO shall be provided a reasonable opportunity to retrieve its equipment from the co-location
service site(s). At the request of the entity, ZAYO will remove equipment from individual
terminated co-location sites within a mutually agreed time not to exceed 180 days. Upon
termination of Entity’s connectivity service from a co-location site, without terminating this entire

agreement, ZAYO, at the request of the entity, shall remove its equipment from said co-location



site within a mutually agreed time not to exceed 180 days and any underlying rights for that co-
location site shall terminate with the removal without further action or notice by any party. Any
underlying rights granted by the Entity under this Agreement shall terminate or expire with the
Agreement without need for further action or notice by any party.

B. Pursuant to the above paragraph, both parties have sent written notice to each
other one hundred eighty (180) days or more in advance of August 18, 2025, indicating the desire
to renew the agreement for the next five (5) years. The commencement date of the new term is
August 17, 2025, and the new expiration date is August 16, 2030.

C. [f there have been any changes in service levels at the time of this Amendment,
the parties will execute updated Attachment A.

2. This Amendment is hereby made a part of and shall be amended to the Agreement of the
parties.

3. All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties have signed this Amendment on the dates written

below.

COUNTY OF ANOKA CITY OF ST. FRANCIS
By: By:

Its: Its:

Dated: Dated:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By:

Dated:




Capacity and Costs for Co-location Sites

ATTACHMENT A

1. Entity Name: City of St. Francis, Minnesota

2. Following are the site locations included for equipment co-location:

City Of St. Francis

St. Francis City Hall

141 0 No Service 0.00
142 City of St. Francis ~ St. Francis Fire Station 1 100M 150.00
143 City of St. Francis  St. Francis Police / Public Works il 100M 150.00

Total 300.00




